MOLECULAR MEDICINE REPORTS  25:  42,  2022
Abstract. Cervical cancer is the fourth most common female
malignancy for both incidence and mortality worldwide and
is one of the major threats to women's health. The role of long
non‑coding RNAs (lncRNAs) in cervical cancer remains
largely unknown. In the present study, the differentially
expressed lncRNAs in cervical squamous cell carcinoma and
endocervical adenocarcinoma (CESC) tissues were retrieved

the proliferation and migratory and invasive abilities of
CESC cells. Furthermore, the expression of MIR205HG
was positively correlated with expression of the oncogenes
HRAS, FGFR3 and TYMP. The findings from this study
suggested that MIR205HG may have pro‑tumor function
in CESC.
Acknowledgements
Not applicable.
Funding
No funding was received.
Table I. Top 15 upregulated and 15 downregulated long non‑coding RNAs in cervical squamous cell carcinoma and endocervical
adenocarcinoma.
lncRNA	 log2 (fold-change)	 P‑value	 Description
MIR205HG	 7.508	 3.08x10‑07	 MIR205 host gene (non‑protein coding)
FAM83H‑AS1	 4.328	 2.67x10‑12	 FAM83H antisense RNA 1 (head to head)
LINC00925	 3.691	 7.19x10‑10	 Long intergenic non‑protein coding RNA 925
LINC00958	 3.544	 3.77x10‑08	 Long intergenic non‑protein coding RNA 958
LINC00511	 3.512	 6.06x10‑22	 Long intergenic non‑protein coding RNA 511
LINC01133	 2.673	 1.05x10‑3	 Long intergenic non‑protein coding RNA 1133
MALAT1	 2.525	 2.39x10‑3	 Metastasis associated lung adenocarcinoma transcript 1
			   (non‑protein coding)
APOC4‑APOC2	 2.365	 2.29x10‑04	 APOC4‑APOC2 readthrough (NMD candidate)
CRNDE	 2.112	 6.53x10‑04	 Colorectal neoplasia differentially expressed
			   (non‑protein coding)
MIR4435‑2HG	 2.025	 2.89x10‑11	 MIR4435‑2 host gene
TINCR	 1.976	 7.06x10‑3	 Tissue differentiation‑inducing non‑protein coding RNA
DGUOK‑AS1	 1.919	 9.88x10‑07	 DGUOK antisense RNA 1
LINC00467	 1.833	 7.61x10‑09	 Long intergenic non‑protein coding RNA 467
UNC5B‑AS1	 1.781	 6.64x10‑04	 UNC5B antisense RNA 1
CDKN2B‑AS1	 1.715	 1.35x10‑11	 CDKN2B antisense RNA 1
WT1‑AS	 ‑3.407	 2.11x10‑32	 WT1 antisense RNA
LINC01088	 ‑3.456	 4.83x10‑23	 Long intergenic non‑protein coding RNA 1088
FRMD6‑AS2	 ‑3.516	 1.03x10‑61	 FRMD6 antisense RNA 2
SOCS2‑AS1	 ‑3.537	 2.51x10‑33	 SOCS2 antisense RNA 1
MIR497HG	 ‑3.567	 1.63x10‑38	 mir‑497‑195 cluster host gene (non‑protein coding)
ZNF667‑AS1	 ‑3.601	 2.57x10‑06	 ZNF667 antisense RNA 1 (head to head)